
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 11th February, 2020 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

  
Leader –  Councillor Hammond 
Adult Care - Councillor Fielker 
Aspiration, Children & Lifelong Learning –  
Councillor Paffey 
Healthier and Safer City – Councillor Shields 
Resources - Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Green City & Environment – Councillor Leggett 
Homes & Culture - Councillor Kaur 
Place and Transport - Councillor Rayment 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Claire Heather 
Tel. 023 8083 2412 
Email: Claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Legal and Business Operations  
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

  

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant: 

 financial impact (£500,000 or more)  

 impac
[...]
er included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 17th December, 2019. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   CHARTER AGAINST MODERN SLAVERY UPDATE    (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City detailing 

progress of the commitments made in the Charter Against Modern Slavery.   
 

9   A GREEN CITY DELIVERY PLAN FOR SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL.  (Pages 
7 - 56) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment seeking 
adoption of a Green City Delivery Plan for Southampton City Council. 
 
 



 

10   ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2021-2022  (Pages 57 - 88) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong 
Learning seeking approval to publish the admission arrangements for community and 
voluntary controlled schools for academic year 2021-2022. 
 

11   PROVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT SERVICES  (Pages 89 - 116) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport seeking 
approval to enter into a inter authority agency agreement between Southampton City 
Council and East Hampshire District Council under S.101 of the Local Government Act 
1972 for the purposes of enforcing littering across the City. 
 

12   SOCIAL VALUE AND GREEN CITY PROCUREMENT POLICY    (Pages 117 - 148) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, detailing the Social 
Value and Green City Procurement Policy.   
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET MEMBER 
 

 
13   COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2019/20  (Pages 149 - 160) 

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Quality and Integration seeking approval on 

round 2 awards for the Community Chest Grants 2019/20, following recommendations 
from the cross-party Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel. 
 

Monday, 3 February 2020 Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



 

 

- 21 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Place and Transport 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Apologies: Councillor Dr Paffey 

 
 

48. BUDGET MATTERS  

 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 19/20 25760) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) To approve the addition and spend of £1.9m in 2020/21 and £0.4m in 
2021/22 to the Place and Transport capital programme.  As detailed in 
paragraph 4 of the report.  

(ii) To approve the addition and spend of £1.08m in 2019/20, to the Resources 
capital programme.  As detailed in paragraph 5 of the report.   

 
49. SCC SOCIAL HOUSING TENANCY AGREEMENT - PROPOSED AMENDMENTS  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25612) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture, Cabinet 
agreed the following:  
 

(i) To note the results of the consultation exercise as detailed in the Members’ 
Room Document. 

(ii) To note the summary of the proposed changes to the council’s secure 
tenancy as detailed in Appendix 1. 

(iii) To agree to the implementation in April 2020 of the proposed Tenancy 
Agreement, attached at Appendix 2. 

(iv) That any minor amendments to the text for the tenancy agreement be 
finalised by the Head of Service following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member (apart from any amendments to the terms of the tenancy which 
would need to follow the statutory process.) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 22 - 
 

(v) That Members note that this tenancy agreement be kept under regular review 
in the future and if any major changes are required then these will be brought 
forward for a decision. 

 
50. SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL PLAN - AMENDED TIMETABLE FOR LOCAL 

DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (LDS)  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 26048) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the revised Local Development Scheme (Appendix 4) with the 
amended Local Plan timetable (Appendix 1). 

(ii) To resolve that the revised Local Development Scheme (Appendix 4) shall 
take effect from 18/12/2019 and will be published on the Council’s webpages 
as soon as reasonably possible thereafter. 

 
 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: CHARTER AGAINST MODERN SLAVERY UPDATE 

DATE OF DECISION: 11 FEBRUARY 2020 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTHIER AND SAFER CITY 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Paul Paskins Tel: 023 8083 4353 

 E-mail: paul.paskins@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

On 18 December 2018, Cabinet adopted the Southampton City Council’s Charter Against Modern 
Slavery (“the Charter”). The Charter commits the Council to taking action through procurement and 
contract management to make its best efforts to ensure that its suppliers are not involved in modern 
slavery.  
 
Authority was delegated to the then Service Director - Digital and Business Operations, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing and the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Customer Experience, to develop a plan for implementing the Charter throughout 2019 
and to update Cabinet on the progress of implementation after twelve months. Following a structural 
review this responsibility has now passed to the Executive Director for Finance and 
Commercialisation. 
 
This paper reports on the progress in implementing the ten commitments of the Charter. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the progress made against each of the ten commitments of the Charter. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director for Finance and Commercialisation to 
publish an annual update of the implementation of the Charter on the Southampton 
City Council website. 

 REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To allow the Council to deliver on the ten commitments of the Charter and ensure that good 
governance is in place to monitor progress. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not to deliver on the ten commitments of the Charter or to withdraw the Council’s 
commitment to the Charter. These options have been rejected as the Council wishes to 
continue to make best efforts to ensure that there is no modern slavery present in its supply 
chain. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3.  Cabinet adopted the Charter Against Modern Slavery in December 2018 as per the link in 
this report: - 
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=3829&V
er=4  

Page 3

Agenda Item 8

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=3829&Ver=4
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=3829&Ver=4


4.  Since the Charter was adopted, progress has been made against each of the ten 
commitments of the Charter. This progress is summarised in this report. 

5.  The Council has trained its procurement team to understand modern slavery through the 
[...]
ndered contractors are 
required to adopt a whistle-blowing policy that enables their staff to report in confidence on 
any suspected examples of modern slavery. 

11.  In September 2019 an article was published in The Bulletin (the Council’s internal staff e-
newsletter) to publicise the Council’s Whistleblowing Duty to Act Policy so that employees 
know how to make a report in confidence about any suspected examples of modern slavery.  

12.  The Council reviewing how it will undertake future assessment of its contractual spending in 
order to identify any potential issues connected with modern slavery. 

13.  Section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 requires certain organisations to develop a 
slavery and human trafficking statement each year. The slavery and human trafficking 
statement sets out the steps organisations have taken to ensure modern slavery is not 
taking place in their business or supply chains. The Council has received Modern Slavery 
Statements from its main strategic providers for 2019 and assurance of their support to the 
Council on commitments of the Charter.  

14.  The Council is required to refer for investigation via the National Crime Agency’s National 
Referral Mechanism (NRM) any of its contractors identified as a cause for concern regarding 
modern slavery. During 2019, the Council has made no referrals to the NRM. 

15.  The Charter requires the Council to report publicly each year on the implementation of the 
policy. The Council will publish the achievements against the ten commitments of the 
Charter on the Council website at the end of each Financial Year.  

 

 
Page 4



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital /Revenue  

16.  N/A 

Property/Other 

17.  N/A 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

18.  Modern Slavery Act 2015, Section 1 Localism Act 2011 and Section 111 Local Government 
Act 1972. 

Other Legal Implications:  

19.  N/A 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

20. There are no related
[...]
 
biodiversity and air quality whilst building a model for sustainable economic growth and 
ensuring the people of Southampton can enjoy a healthy environment. It provides a 
foundation for signatories to deliver actions and positive outcomes.  Southampton City 
Council is demonstrating how it intends to achieve this with the publication of its Green 
City Delivery Plan. This identifies over sixty separate actions that cover the full scope of 
the Charter’s commitments and will cover the period up to 2030 and includes a detailed 
action plan for the next 3 years.  A revenue and capital budget has been identified that 
will ensure existing activities and funds can be bolstered where necessary to deliver the 
plan.  A Communications Plan will assist in ensuring there is transparency in the 
progress we make and to engage and involve all stakeholders in achieving the 
Charters’ vision. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

(i) To adopt the Green City Delivery Plan for Southampton City Council, 2020-
2030.  

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place to take any action 
necessary to finalise the Plan for implementation, including making minor or 
consequential amendments following consultation with the Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Green City, so that all implementation, delivery and management 
requirements are sufficient and effective. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 9



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Green City Delivery Plan will support the delivery of the Council’s existing 
priority outcomes, refresh existing activities, and deliver new ones.  It will 
ensure that environmental impacts are given due consideration in the delivery 
of services and decision making and where possible ensure we maximise the 
opportunity to deliver benefits.  It will provide an opportunity to satisfy the 
commitments, expectations and ambitions identified in the Green City Charter 
and expressed during the Clean Air Zone Consultation exercise.  It will seek to 
encourage city 
[...]
ouncil will look to implement in order to meet the commitments 
set out in the Green City Charter, including: 

 Sustainable Energy and Carbon Reduction 

 Delivering Clean Air  

 Our Natural Environment  

 Resources, Waste and Water Management; and  

 Sustainable Travel  
 

Potential Positive Impacts 

The plan aims to create a cleaner, greener, healthier and more sustainable 
city, so Southampton will be a better place for present and future generations 
that is prepared for the challenges presented by climate change.  

Responsible  
Service Manager 

Steve Guppy, Service Manager - Scientific Service 

  

Date  

Approved by 
Senior Manager 

Pete Boustred, Head of Green City & Infrastructure    

Date  

Page 54



 

Page 3 of 3 

 

Impact 
Assessment 

Details of Impact Possible Solutions & 
Mitigating Actions 

Health & 
Wellbeing  

No identified impacts. N/A 

Other 
Significant 
Impacts 

No identified impacts. N/A 

 
 
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND 
VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR 
ACADEMIC YEAR 2021-2022 

DATE OF DECISION: 11 FEBRUARY 2020 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ASPIRATION, CHILDREN 
AND LIFELONG LEARNING 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Clodagh Freeston Tel: 023 8083 3681 

 E-mail: clodagh.freeston@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Hilary Brooks Tel: 023 8083 4899 

 E-mail: hilary.brooks@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

All schools have admission criteria to decide which children get places. These criteria 
are set by the admission authority for each school. Southampton City Council is the 
admission authority for every Community and Voluntary Controlled School in the city.  

 

For 2021 admissions, the Council are proposing changes to the admission number to 
three schools in the Infant/Primary policy. As such, a statutory public consultation must 
take place for a minimum of 6 weeks. The proposed policies have been shared with all 
local admission authorities, all schools, other LA’s and is available to view on the 
Council website. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the Admissions Policies and the Published Admission 
Numbers (PANs) for Community and Voluntary Controlled schools 
and the schemes for coordinating Infant-Primary and Junior 
admissions for the school year 2021-22 as set out in appendices 1 to 
5. 

 (ii) To authorise the Executive Director - Wellbeing, Children and 
Learning to take any action necessary to give effect to the 
admissions policies and to make any changes necessary to the 
admissions policies where required to give effect to any Acts, 
Regulations or revised Schools Admissions or School Admissions 
Appeals Codes or binding Schools Adjudicator, Court or 
Ombudsman decisions whenever they arise. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Southampton City Council (the admission authority) proposes changes to the 
2021-22 admission policies for Infant-Primary and Junior admissions. Where 
changes are proposed to admission arrangements, the admission authority 
must first publicly consult on those arrangements. Consultation must be for a 
minimum of 6 weeks and must take place between 1 October and 31 January 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



of the school year before those arrangements are to apply. Admission 
Authorities must set (‘determine’) admission arrangements annually. 

2. The proposed policies are at Appendix 1 and 2. There are changes from the 
2020-21 arrangements. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3.  An alternative option considered was to not consult on or determine local 
admission arrangements. This has been rejected because it would be 
unlawful. 

An alternative option considered was to not make any changes to the PANs. 
This has been rejected because the city is forecasting surplus places from 
2021. Maintaining empty classrooms is costly; especially infant classes as 
they must not contai
[...]
ible for the provision of suitably qualified staff, the processing of 
all FPNs including final reminders, representations, preparation of court packs, and 
phone calls.  EHDC will provide the single justice procedure processing service free of 
charge to SCC recovering its costs from the courts. 

SCC will collect the penalties payable pursuant to the issue of FPNs in the course of 
performance of their functions. EHDC shall invoice SCC in respect of the FPNs 
following the end of each calendar month.  

EHDC will provide the enforcement officers with their training, uniforms and IT 
equipment.  

  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 (i) To approve the delegation of functions under s.101 Local 
Government Act 1972 to East Hants District Council to authorise 
the provision of an Environmental Enforcement Service to tackle 

Page 89

Agenda Item 11

tel:023%C2%A08083%C2%A03613


littering within the SCC boundary for a twelve month initial period, 
renewable annually by agreement.  

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Consumer Protection and 
Environmental Services following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Place and Transport and the Head of Legal 
Partnerships to conclude and enter into a s.101 Deed of Delegation 
with East Hampshire District Council (EHDC) to deliver the service 
for an initial 1 year period and to determine annually whether the 
service should be renewed on the terms set out in the Deed.  

 (iii) To note that any proposal for early termination of the arrangement 
or any changes to the terms of the Deed of Delegation will be 
reported to Cabinet for further decision.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To promote a clean and tidy city and demonstrate that SCC have a zero 
tolerance regarding littering.  

To help create cleaner place, improve residents feelings of safety and 
satisfaction relating to where they live and work and protect the environment 
within SCC’s administration.  

To assist to change the public perception that the Co
[...]
tions in Step 1. If a 
requirement has been identified, you should complete all the remaining sections in order. 
 
After Step 5, the Information Lawyer (Data Protection Officer) will review the DPIA within 14 
days of receipt, and complete the rest of the assessment within 28 days. The DPO will identify 
any privacy risks, and proposed measures to address them. 
 
These measures must then be agreed by the project lead, Information Asset Owner or 
Administrator, and, in some cases, the Senior Information Risk Owner. 
 
Advice can be found at the beginning of each section, but if further information or assistance 
is required, please contact the Information Lawyer (Data Protection Officer) on 023 8083 2676 
or at dataprotection@southampton.gov.uk. 
 
 

Data Protection Impact Assessment Template 

Version 3.4 Approved by Data Protection Officer 

Date last 
amended 

4th December 2019 Approval 
date 

5th December 2019 

Lead officer Chris Thornton, Information Lawyer (Data 
Protection Officer)  

Review date 5th December 2020 

Contact dataprotection@southampton.gov.uk  Effective date 5th December 2019 

Page 102

mailto:dataprotection@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:dataprotection@southampton.gov.uk


 
 3 

Project Details 

Name of Project 

Provision of an Environmental Enforcement Service to tackle littering within Southampton 
City Council Boundary for a twelve month period with the option to either continue or 
discontinue this after that time. 

Brief Summary of Project 

To introduce the provision of an Environmental Enforcement Service to tackle littering 
within the City Boundary. The service would be authorised to issue and process Fixed 
Penalty Notices (FPNs) (within agreed terms and conditions and meet the Code for Crown 
Prosecutor’s requirements) to members of the public who drop litter and cigarette ends 
on the ground. 

It is proposed that we authorise East Hampshire District Council (EHDC) to provide this 
service on our behalf using the powers of del
[...]
 on:   

Date of next review:  

 
 

Page 116



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: SOCIAL VALUE AND GREEN CITY PROCUREMENT 
POLICY 

DATE OF DECISION: 11 FEBRUARY 2020 

REPORT OF: THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL    

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Paul Paskins – Head of Supplier 
Management 

Tel: 023 8083 4353 

 E-mail: paul.paskins@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  John Harrison - Executive 
Director, Finance and 
Commercialisation 

Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This paper recommends that Cabinet approves the Social Value and Green City 
Procurement Policy (“the Policy”). The Policy commits the Council to take action 
through its procurement and contract management activities to ensure that community 
wealth building (known as “Southampton Wealth Building”), social value and 
sustainable outcomes are maximised through the supply of goods, services and 
works to the Council.  

 

The Policy is an evolution and replacement of the current Ethical Procurement and 
Sustainable Procurement Policies.  

 

The Policy is supported by the Southampton Social Value Procurement Framework 
(“the SSVP Framework”), which is the mechanism for embedding community wealth 
building, social value and sustainability within the council’s procurement and contract 
management processes. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the Social Value and Green City Procurement Policy at 
Appendix 1 of this report.  

 (ii) Subject to the approval of recommendation (i), to delegate 
authority to the Executive Director – Finance and 
Commercialisation to implement the Policy. 

 (iii) Subject to the approval of recommendations (i) and (ii), to delegate 
authority to the Executive Director – Finance and 
Commercialisation following consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to make amendments to the Policy, following reviews of 
the Policy. Page 117

Agenda Item 12



 iv) To note the SSVP Framework, wh
[...]
147



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET MEMBER FOR GREEN CITY AND 
ENVIRONMENT 

SUBJECT: COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2019/20 ROUND 2 

DATE OF DECISION: 11 FEBRUARY 2020 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF QUALITY AND INTEGRATION 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Joanne Hughes Tel: 023 8083 4067 

 E-mail: joanne.hughes@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 8029 6941 

 E-mail: stephanie.ramsey@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Community Chest is the council’s small grant scheme and currently awards grants of 
up to £2,500 to community groups in the city.  Grants are awarded twice a year under 
delegated authority to the Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment, following 
recommendations from the cross-party Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel.  The 
budget for the year is £100,000, which is divided approximately equally between the 
two rounds.    

Early in 2019 it was decided to offer mini-grants for community celebration events as 
a sub-section of Community Chest.  The Celebration Grants offers grants up to £500 
and applicants may apply for both the Community Chest and Celebration grants, 
providing it is for different events/activities. 

Applications to both grants are accepted from local community groups and small 
voluntary organisations for a wide range of projects and community events which 
contribute at least one to the council’s four priority outcomes. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To agree the recommendations for 2019/20 round 2 grants made by 
the cross-party Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel 

 (ii) To award the remainder of the funding to Southampton Voluntary 
Services, as a grant, to distribute to local community and voluntary 
organisations. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  All the applications have been considered by the cross-party Community 
Chest Grant Advisory Panel, which has made recommendations on which 
should receive funding.  All appl
[...]
tary 
Services (SVS) to distribute to local community and voluntary organisations 
through small grants.  SVS has experience in running community grant 
schemes and ensuring applications meet appropriate criteria and standards 
for funding.  It also has a wide reach across the city, including to 
organisations that have little or no contact with the council.  In addition, SVS 
is the lead provider in the SO:Linked service, a partnership of organisations 
providing support to local voluntary, community and social enterprise sector 
organisations.  Details of how this funding is distributed will reported back to 
the Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel and in a future Community Chest 
report. 

11.  A list of all applications with full details of the recommendations and reasons 
why for each one is attached at Appendix 1.   

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

12.  The total Community Chest budget for the year (including the Celebrations 
Grant) is £100,000, split approximately equally between two rounds.  In round 
one grants totalling £36,358 were awarded after an appeal at Cabinet by one 
applicant, leaving £63,642 for round two.  The grants recommended in this 
report total £63,642. 

Property/Other 

13.  None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

14.  The legal power for the Council to establish, administer and make awards 
from the Community Chest grant fund is provided by the Localism Act 2011. 
Subject to certain statutory restrictions, none of which apply in this case, 
Section 1 gives the Council “power to do anything that individuals may do” 
which includes making grant funding contributions to worthwhile projects and 
activities that supports the work of the Council and / or contributes to the 
wellbeing or benefit of the community or city residents. 

Other Legal Implications:  

15.  In awarding grants under this scheme the Council has had regard to the 
requirements of the Equalities Act 2010, includin
[...]
 Green City Plan Final Draft Cabinet Feb 2020
	Appendix 3. Green City Equality and Safety Impact Assessment

	10 ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2021-2022
	Appendix 1 - SCC Infant / Primary 2021-2022 Admissions Policy
	Appendix 2 - SCC Fairisle Junior School 2021-2022 Admissions Policy
	Appendix 3 - Reception Coordinated Scheme 2021-22
	Appendix 4 - Junior Coordinated Scheme 2021-22
	Appendix 5 - Secondary Coordinated Scheme 2021-22

	11 Provision of Environmental Enforcement Services
	Appendix 1.
	Appendix 2 - ESIA - Template 2017.docx_tcm67-379708
	Appendix 3 - DPIA

	12 Social Value and Green City Procurement Policy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3  - ESIA

	13 Community Chest Grants 2019/20
	Community Chest Grants 201920 R2 App1




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 23 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Place and Transport 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong 
Learning 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
 

51. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Councillor Fitzhenry was appointed to the Solent Growth Forum for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year. 
 

52. CHARTER AGAINST MODERN SLAVERY UPDATE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25917) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To note the progress made against each of the ten commitments of the 

Charter, and  
(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director for Finance and 

Commercialisation to publish an annual update of the implementation of the 
Charter on the Southampton City Council website. 

 
53. A GREEN CITY DELIVERY PLAN FOR SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL.  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 26184) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment, 
Cabinet agreed the following:  

 
(i) To adopt the Green City Delivery Plan for Southampton City Council, 2020-

2030, and  
(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place to take any action 

necessary to finalise the Plan for implementation, including making minor or 



 

- 24 - 
 

consequential amendments following consultation with the Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Green City, so that all implementation, delivery and 
management requirements are sufficient and effective. 

 
54. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 

CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2021-2022  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25926) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and 
Lifelong Learning: 

 
(i) To approve the Admissions Policies and the Published Admission Numbers 

(PANs) for Community and Voluntary Controlled schools and the schemes for 
coordinating Infant-Primary and Junior admissions for the school year 2021-
22 as set out in appendices 1 to 5, and  

(ii) To authorise the Executive Director - Wellbeing, Children and Learning to 
take any action necessary to give effect to the admissions policies and to 
make any changes necessary to the admissions policies where required to 
give effect to any Acts, Regulations or revised Schools Admissions or School 
Admissions Appeals Codes or binding Schools Adjudicator, Court or 
Ombudsman decisions whenever they arise. 

 
55. PROVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT SERVICES  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 26050) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the delegation of functions under s.101 Local Government Act 
1972 to East Hants District Council to authorise the provision of an 
Environmental Enforcement Service to tackle littering within the SCC 
boundary for a twelve month initial period, renewable annually by agreement; 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Consumer Protection and Environmental 
Services following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Place and 
Transport and the Head of Legal Partnerships to conclude and enter into a 
s.101 Deed of Delegation with East Hampshire District Council (EHDC) to 
deliver the service for an initial 1 year period and to determine annually 
whether the service should be renewed on the terms set out in the Deed; and  

(iii) To note that any proposal for early termination of the arrangement or any 
changes to the terms of the Deed of Delegation will be reported to Cabinet for 
further decision. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

- 25 - 
 

56. SOCIAL VALUE AND GREEN CITY PROCUREMENT POLICY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25722) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve the Social Value and Green City Procurement Policy at Appendix 

1 of this report; 
(ii) Subject to the approval of recommendation (i), to delegate authority to the 

Executive Director – Finance and Commercialisation to implement the Policy; 
(iii) Subject to the approval of recommendations (i) and (ii), to delegate authority 

to the Executive Director – Finance and Commercialisation following 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to make amendments to the 
Policy, following reviews of the Policy; and  

(iv) To note the SSVP Framework, which is attached as Appendix 2 for 
information. 

 
57. COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2019/20  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25691) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Director of Quality and Integration the Cabinet 
Member agreed the following: 

 
(i) To agree the recommendations for 2019/20 round 2 grants made by the 

cross-party Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel; and  
(ii) To award the remainder of the funding to Southampton Voluntary Services, 

as a grant, to distribute to local community and voluntary organisations. 
 
NB: Councillor Barnes-Andrews declared a personal interest and remained in the 
meeting. 
 

 


